
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020) came 
into force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable councils to hold 
remote committee meetings during the Covid 19 pandemic 
period. This is to ensure local authorities can conduct business 
during this current public health emergency. 
 
This meeting of Audit Committee will be held remotely under 
these regulations, via the Zoom application and will be webcast 
to ensure accessibility by the public and press. 

Please ask for: 
Alison Marston 

 
 

16 June 2020 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 25 June 2020 at 6.30 pm. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 
(previously circulated). 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 13  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  

Public Document Pack



 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

7.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - 2019/20 ASSURANCE OPINION (Pages 
5 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which details the overall opinion 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council’s control 
environment. 
 

8.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service asking Members to note the Annual 
Report. 
 

9.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
REPORT (Pages 41 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service on approval of the proposed Annual 
Audit Plan for 2020/21 (previously published as part of the 19 March 2020 agenda 
pack). 
 

10.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 
REPORT (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which provides details on the 
progress made by SIAS in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2020/21 
as at 12 June 2020. 
 

11.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 73 - 92) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive which presents the draft Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

12.   AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2020 (Pages 
93 - 100) 
 

 Report of Ernst and Young LLP which provides an update on the status of the 
2019/20 Audit Plan, considers the known and potential impacts of Covid-19 at this 
stage on the audit and provides an update on the PSAA scale fees for the audit. 
 

13.   2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (Pages 101 - 104) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
presenting the draft Statement of Accounts. 
 



14.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act as amended. 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

PART II 
 

16.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman) 

S.Markiewicz (Vice-Chairman) 
M.Birleson 
J.Boulton 
 

L.Chesterman 
F.Marsh 
J.Skoczylas 
 

    
 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Alison 
Marston, Governance Service on 01707357413 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

2019/20 Annual Assurance Statement 

and 

Internal Audit Annual Report 
 

25 June 2020 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 
Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal 
Audit Annual Report  
 
Note the results of the self-assessment required by the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
 
Accept the SIAS Audit Charter 2020/21 
 
Seek management assurance that the scope and 
resources for internal audit were not subject to 
inappropriate limitations in 2019/20 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
 

 
Page 2 

 

Contents 
 
1.  Purpose and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 
2. Annual Assurance Statement for 2019/20 

2.1 Scope of Responsibility 
2.2 Control Environment 
2.4 Review of Effectiveness - compliance with the 

PSIAS and QAIP 
2.11 Confirmation of independence of internal audit and 

assurance on limitations 
2.12 Assurance Opinion on Internal Control 
2.13 Assurance Opinion on Corporate Governance and 

Risk Management 
 

3. Overview of Internal Audit Activity at the Council in 
2019/20 

 
4. Performance of the Inter
[...]
 the comments made by the Audit 
Committee, 

(c) Recommends its certification by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance Framework emphasises that the AGS is a key 
corporate document. The most senior Member and the most senior officer have 
joint responsibility as signatories for its accuracy and completeness.  

3.2 The signatories need to ensure that the AGS accurately reflects the governance 
framework for which they are responsible. In order to achieve this, they are likely 
to rely on many sources of assurance, e.g. Chief Officers, Members, Senior 
Managers and the Council’s External Auditors and other review agencies. 

3.3 As in previous years, the production of the AGS has been co-ordinated by the 
Governance Group, an officer group chaired by the Chief Executive in his 
capacity as Head of Paid Service. 

3.4 The Group’s membership also comprises: 

 Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning & Governance) 

 Executive Director (Resources, Environment & Cultural Services) – the 
Council’s S151 Officer 

 Executive Director ( Housing & Communities) 

 Head of Law & Administration – the Council’s  Monitoring Officer 

 Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 Head of Resources (deputy Section 151 Officer) 

 the Principal Governance Officer  

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



- 2 - 

The Governance Group has considered the following sources of assurance:- 

Internal 

 existing policies and procedures 

 internal review activity (at both Member and officer level) 

 Directors’ and Heads of Service’s Management Assurance Statements 

 the work of the Shared Internal Audit Service, Performance 
Management, Procurement and Risk Management 

External 

 the work of the Council’s External Auditors 

3.5 Members are asked to note that there are no significant governance issues 
highlighted in the AGS for the financial year 2019/20 

3.6 Members are also asked to note that the AGS is subject
[...]
standing issues from the 
main audit.  

1.3 The contents of the accounts are largely determined by statutory requirements 
and mandatory professional standards as set out within The Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting (The Code) and the Service Reporting Code of 
Practice (SeRCOP) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA).  There were no material changes to the accounting 
policies for the 2019/20 accounts.  

1.4 Overall the production of the accounts and final audit work has gone very well 
and based on the work completed by external audit so far, and at the time of 
writing the 2019/20 accounts are expected to receive an unqualified opinion with 
no material changes to the accounts, although it is noted that some of the high 
risk areas remain to be audited.  If there are any changes to the position, a verbal 
update will be provided by EY LLP at the meeting. 

1.5 It should also be noted that based on the work completed by external audit, the 
council is expected to receive a positive value for money conclusion, which 
means the council has put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 31 March 
2020. 

 

1.6 As there are still some outstanding areas to be audited by external audit, the 
purpose of this report is to seek delegated authority to agree the Accounts once 
the audit has been concluded. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 13



- 2 - 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Committee agree to grant delegated authority to Corporate Director 
(Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee to approve the Statement of Accounts for 
2019/20 and to sign the letter of representation.  It is also expected that an email 
notification will be sent to all Audit Committee members once the audit on the 
statement is concluded and that a copy of the EY audit report will also be shared 
with memb
[...]
ion(s) 

9.1  None. 

10 Human Resources Implication(s) 

10.1  None. 

11 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

11.1  None. 

12 Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

12.1  None. 

13 Link to Corporate Priorities 

13.1 The subject of this report is linked to a statutory requirement, under Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015, and amended by The Accounts and Audit 
(Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/404). 

14 Equality and Diversity 

 

 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies. 

 
 
Name of author Ka Ng and Richard Baker  
Title Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) and Head of Resources 
Date 16 June 2020 
 
 
 
  

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - 2019/20 ASSURANCE OPINION
	Assurance opinion on Corporate Governance and Risk Management

	8 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORT
	9 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN REPORT
	10 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	11.a ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2019-20

	12 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2020
	13 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Audit Committee 
25 June 2020 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT Committee held on Thursday 25 June 2020 at 
6.30pm via the Zoom application. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman) 

S.Markiewicz (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  M.Birleson, J.Boulton, L.Chesterman, F.Marsh, 
J.P.Skoczylas 
 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillor D.Bell (Executive Member for Resources) 
Ernst and Young LLP (A.Brittain and N.Mohammed) 
SIAS (M.Chalkley) 
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) (K.Ng) 
Head of Resources (R.Baker) 
Senior Business Partner, Finance (Y.Krishnan) 
Service Manager, Finance (H.O'Keeffe) 
Governance Services Manager (A.Marston) 

 
 
 

 
22. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and noted by the Chairman. 
 

23. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - 2019/20 ASSURANCE OPINION 
 
Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which details the overall 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of Welwyn Hatfield Borough 
Council’s control environment. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

• It is a requirement for SIAS to be externally assessed every 5 years. It 
had be confirmed that the assessment was deferred from November 2020 
and will take place no later than May 2021, this had been deferred due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 



- 2 - 
 
Audit Committee 
25 June 2020 
 

 
 

• There were two audits that were not finalised in the report (Agresso 
System and Homelessness Reduction Act) the outcome of these have not 
been taken into account for the overall assurance opinion for the Council. 

 
• Section 2.7 indicated SIAS’s general group performance with PSIAS 

(Public Sector Internal Audit Standards) that was based on their internal 
assessment. Generally conformance was the highest rating they could 
receive from PSIAS but there are two areas of deliberate non-
conformance (same items every year). 

 
• Overall Assurance Opinions for financial and non-financial systems were 

“satisfactory” which is a good level of assurance across the year. 
 

• There were 8 projects that were delivered with “good” assurance, 12 with 
“satisfactory” assurance.  

 
• No limited assurance opinions this year in 2019/20. Did not raise high 

priority recommendation which is fantastic for the Council. 
 

• There was exceptional performance at Welwyn Hatfield Council up to 31 
March 2020 – delivered 100% of days. 

 
M.Chalkley thanked his audit team at SIAS, Officers, Heads of Services and 
Corporate Directors at the Council who fully engaged with the audit process and 
made it possible to deliver the plan by the end of the year and achieve this 
outcome. 
 
Members congratulated SIAS on achieving 100% outcome. They also thanked 
Officers, Heads of Services and Corporate Directors at Welwyn Hatfield Council 
to help deliver the plan by the end of the year. 
 
Question asked by Councillor S.Markiewicz in regards to the two audits that 
were not signed off. Audit for Agresso system – Has it been drafted but not 
signed off? Is that the status and is that the reason why you believe the 
assurance level will remain unchanged from prior year? 
 
M.Chalkley from SIAS responded saying it is in draft, unfortunately during the 
period of 31 March to end of May, our partner BDO were working on this and 
they were some updates required to the report. The auditor responsible was 
absent at the time. Members were assured that the audit would have been 
finalised by the time this report had been written had that period of absence not 
taken place. There is nothing in the report that would have affected the overall 
assurance opinion. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) The Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 

were noted. 
 



- 3 - 
 
Audit Committee 
25 June 2020 
 

 
 

(2) The results of the self-assessment required by the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (QAIP) were noted. 

 
(3) The SIAS Audit Charter 2020/21 was accepted. 
 
(4) Seek management assurance that the scope and resources for 

internal audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2019/20. 
It should be noted that management confirmed this was the case 
during the meeting. 

 
24. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service asking Members to note the Annual 
Report. 
 
The report summarises SIAS’s performance across the partnership.  
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

• The Head of Assurance retired at the end of 2019/20. The former Head of 
SIAS was promoted to Head of Assurance. 

 
• Performance Outcomes - there was a spread of opinions across the 

partnership as well as a number of recommendations made. 
 

• Targets were not achieved for Performance Indicators across both the 
performance against plan days and projects delivered to draft by 31 March 
2020. It was noted that the impact of Covid-19 was felt in March 2020.  

 
• Number of draft projects was significantly impacted by Covid-19, reflected 

in Table 1: SIAS Business Performance in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
25. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT 

PLAN REPORT 
 
Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) on approval of the proposed 
Annual Audit Plan for 2020/21 (previously published as part of the 19 March 
2020 agenda pack). 
 
Due to the cancellation of the 19 March Audit Committee meeting, Audit 
Committee members were invited to comment on the draft 2020/21 Internal Plan 
via email.  For completeness the draft audit plan is presented to members at this 
meeting for endorsement. 
 



- 4 - 
 
Audit Committee 
25 June 2020 
 

 
 

Members agreed for plan to go ahead and start work on internal audit for Quarter 
1. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Members approved the proposed Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21. 

 
(Note:  This item was discussed before item 7 due to a technical issue). 
 

26. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which provides details on the 
progress made by SIAS in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 
2020/21 as at 12 June 2020. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

• It was noted that members of the SIAS team had been redeployed for the 
last three months to assist with the County Council’s response to Covid-
19. 

 
• In paragraph 2.1 of the report, SIAS has delivered 12% of their audit 

days as at 12 June 2020. As of this meeting the audit days have 
increased to 60 days now which is 20%. 

 
• SIAS have not delivered any final reports yet for 2020/21. This has been 

a result of Covd-19. 
 

• Audit plans were paused in April for most of the clients.  Discussions with 
the SIAS Board and Head of SIAS are taking place on how the impact 
will reflect across the rest of the year. Any significant changes will be 
brought up at the committee in September 2020. 

 
• SIAS have followed up six recommendations, four have been 

implemented and two have revised target dates. The two revised dates 
were amended due to the impact of Covid-19 and so were unable to 
meet original target date. 

 
• Received a further two satisfaction surveys back from work completed in 

2019/20. They met the minimum standards. 
 

• Appendix B demonstrates all the work that is currently underway. There 
are 7 projects, 2 projects are a long way into the project fieldwork- 
heading to draft report soon. 

 



- 5 - 
 
Audit Committee 
25 June 2020 
 

 
 

Question by Councillor D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources) – In the current 
2020/21 year, will you be required to do any anti-fraud type work on various 
Covid-19 relating grants we’ve been dispensing under Government guidelines? 
 
Answer from M.Chalkley, SIAS – Currently there are no audits relating to that in 
the plan. We are discussing with Officers, SIAS, SIAS Board and Head of SIAS 
what we can do in terms of a response to Covid-19. We have currently agreed 
that any audit we do take will be discussed with Officers if there is a Covid-19 
angle that we need to include or risks rather than specific projects related to 
Covd-19 response. 
 
Answer from the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) – In terms of business grants and other discretionary grants that we 
receive funding from the government, that we plan it out to businesses so there 
are various different checks and assurance framework that the government has 
issued to the local government to adhere to. The council is definitely following 
that framework and using a national agency which holds third party bank 
account data, doing this as part of our payment check. 
 
Question by Councillor J.Boulton – Are you and the team happy that we should 
be back on track by the end of this financial year (March 2020/21). If no, are we 
prioritising particular areas of importance? 
 
Answer from M.Chalkley, SIAS – Part of the discussion that is ongoing at SIAS 
board level, is how we can ensure we are in a position where we can provide an 
annual assurance opinion at the end of the year. Given the engagement we 
have had so far I don’t think it will be an issue. In mid-May, the Corporate 
Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) engaged with Head of 
service to prioritise audits that could either be started now or be pushed back or 
potentially not take place if other task took priority. As we move through the 
year, we will continue to prioritise and making sure that we are adding 
resources to areas that provide the most value to the Council and give the best 
assurance in the areas that are needed. The process has been started. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) The Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 12 June 2020 

was noted. 
 
(2) The implementation status of internal audit recommendations and 

the management response was noted. 
 

27. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
Report of the Chief Executive which presents the draft Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 



- 6 - 
 
Audit Committee 
25 June 2020 
 

 
 

As in previous years, the production of the AGS has been co-ordinated by the 
Governance Group, an officer group chaired by the Chief Executive in his 
capacity as Head of Paid Service. 
 
The Governance Group has considered the following sources of assurance:- 
 
Internal - existing policies and procedures, internal review activity (at both 
Member and officer level), Directors’ and Heads of Service’s Management 
Assurance Statements, the work of the Shared Internal Audit Service, 
Performance Management, Procurement and Risk Management. 
 
External - the work of the Council’s External Auditors. 
 
The Annual governance statement went through Standards Committee on 1 
June 2020 and it was recommended to come to Audit Committee on 25 June 
2020 for approval. 
Members were asked to note that there were no significant governance issues 
highlighted in the annual governance statement for the last financial year. 
 
Question from Councillor M.Birleson stating that it is quite worrying that covid-19 
is having a significant diverse effect on the economy, it is also effecting the 
services that the Council deliver. Councillor Birleson stated we should be 
monitoring quite closely to see how we can support/ continue to support the 
homeless and rough sleepers. Also she said the financial pressures which 
amount to £7million will have a big effect on the council’s services. 
 
The Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
answered the questions saying that the Council has been really pro-active in the 
way we have dealt with the Covid-19 situations and all the actions are 
summarised in the May’s Council report and Cabinet meeting to highlight the 
£7million budget pressure. The May Cabinet report mentioned the scale of 
challenges that we are facing and Welwyn Hatfield is not alone. We will continue 
to work with the Government for further funding, there has been a further 
updated report to Cabinet in June 2020 which considered the Council’s response 
to covid-19 and there will be a further report to Full Council in July 2020. 
 
Councillor M.Bireleson asked if we have been put forward for government 
funding for Welwyn Hatfield Council? 
 
The Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
answered the question saying that out of the £7million budget pressure that we 
have so far, we have received £1.28million and the Leader of the Council has 
written to the Secretary of State quite early on to seek his commitment to give 
the council more funding, not just to Welwyn Hatfield but to the local government 
sector as a whole. The letter was appended in the Cabinet in May and we will 
continue to work within our capacity – the S151 officer is currently a member of 
the Executive Committee of the society of district treasurers. We will continue to 
work with the LGA to lobby for more funding to the local government sector. 
 



- 7 - 
 
Audit Committee 
25 June 2020 
 

 
 

Councillor D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources) stated that there was no 
reference to the Peer Review. It was a positive aspect of the governance and got 
positive feedback from peers. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) Considers and, once satisfied, approves the Draft Annual 

Governance Statement. 
 
(2) Authorises the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of the 

Council, to make any subsequent amendments to the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement necessitated by the comments made by the 
Audit Committee, 

 
(3) Recommends its certification by the Leader of the Council and the 

Chief Executive. 
 

28. AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2020 
 
Report of Ernst and Young LLP which provides an update on the status of the 
2019/20 Audit Plan, considers the known and potential impacts of Covid-19 at 
this stage on the audit and provides an update on the PSAA scale fees for the 
audit. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

• Major impacts of Covid-19 spanned year end. There were two main impacts 
on the external audit –  

 
1.) In terms of risks that it creates within the financial statements of the 

Council at year end. 
2.) Practicality, employees are working from home and doing external audits 

remotely is not the usual way.  
 

• Audit started in May 2020. Compared to previous planning report there have 
been some changes. The materiality number changed after calculation from 
£2.4million to £2.6million. The other change was identification of new 
significant entries and other areas of focus which have resulted due to covid-
19. 

 
• Valuation of land and building, even though we are concluding in August but 

have already started work given that we have changed the risks from 
inherent risks to significant risk as a result of covid-19. We have engaged 
our reassessment specialist and they are currently working on sample for 
certain properties, in terms of valuation. 

 
• Currently working on going concern. Need to revisit pensions but waiting for 

confirmation from pension scheme. We have not started in our phase one 



- 8 - 
 
Audit Committee 
25 June 2020 
 

 
 

audit. Also we need to go through the remaining procedures which we will 
plan to cover in August 2020.  

 
• Audit deadlines have been extended by MHCLG to 30 November as 

opposed to 31 July 2020.  
 

• In regards to Covid-19, EY have increased the risk level on receivables to 
“higher” because the pandemic had a big impact in terms of businesses and 
residents being able to pay any monies due at the end of the year. 

 
Question asked by Councillor D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources) – If you did 
have a going concern problem, does it amount to a need for a Section 114 
declaration? Is that going to be one and the same thing effectively? 
 
A.Brittan, EY answered saying it would impact the going concern assessment 
and auditor reporting. If we identified things during the course of the audit which 
would lead us to a modified opinion in relation to that it could trigger a section 
114 declaration. 
 
Question asked by Councillor D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources) – Going 
concern work on 31 March 2020. It must come to an end at some point? You 
can’t keep waiting to see what the long term impact will be? 
 
A.Brittan, EY answered saying there is a presumption that all local government 
authorities will continue as a going concern because the service provision that 
they provide will be supported by the government. However, there is obviously 
uncertainty about the funding and where it will come from. The going concern 
concept applies for 12 months from the date of signing so they are asserting that 
the Council is a going concern for 12 months from the date of signing. Budget 
and allocations often work from April to March. This is a great significance within 
all audit firms and certainly EY, we are taking it seriously. All of our opinions are 
subject to internal consultation to ensure we are being robust in our going 
concern assessments. 
 
Question from Councillor J.Boulton – Roughly how much notice at the current 
rate do you think Welwyn Hatfield Council would get before a Section 114 notice 
needs to be served? Does it happen in a space of a week? Does it suddenly go 
from a bad situation to not or is it a longer period? 
 
The Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
answered – A section 114 notice is not served by the auditor, it is served by the 
section 151 officer. In terms of notice, serving that notice declaring the fact that 
the Council would not be able to deliver a balanced budget, need to have robust 
financial management put in place. Budget monitoring is done monthly at the 
Council, reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis. Hope that we would have a lot 
of notice in advance if we were in that situation. CIPFA has issued some 
guidance so discussions will need to take place with a number of organisations 
before we serve the notice. There are a number of procedures that need to be 
completed before the notice has to be served. 



- 9 - 
 
Audit Committee 
25 June 2020 
 

 
 

 
Question from Councillor J.Boulton – I know EY were the auditors on the 
German Wirecard company. We’re not going to have a £1.2billion deficit in 
budgets at the Council? 
 
A.Brittan, EY answered that the audit has not been completed yet for Welwyn 
Hatfield. The specifics of the Wirecard company is still on going. In the UK, in 
terms of teams that we have put together to work on our public sector audits 
have the training, knowledge and background to understand where the risks are 
and therefore be able to address them with the appropriate procedures.  
 
Question asked by Councillor D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources) – 
Presumably the work that you still got to do on receivables, is the one area that 
might affect the Council’s closing general fund balance? 
 
A.Brittan, EY answered that the longer the period from the balance sheet date, 
the more uncertainty you have to whether it is recoverable.  
 
Question asked by G.Michaelides – How much is it going to cost us with all the 
additional work? 
 
A.Brittan, EY answered that in the audit plan there was a section on what is 
happening in the audit environment, audit profession and in the local government 
sector, local audit regime as a whole and reflect on the fact that in the last few 
years things have change dramatically in terms of requirements of the profession 
and risk profile within the sector. The Council is currently opted into the PSAA 
regime and over a number of months there have been discussions on how we 
ensure sustainability within the audit market for local government. One of the 
observation by PSAA was that they do not have enough detail on the cost of 
individual audits in order to be able to recommend what changes needed to be 
made for 2019/20. Since sharing that information in the audit, we have gone 
through the process of calculating costs with change, risk profile and regulatory 
environment. The amount of fees have not been agreed yet. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the updates. 

 
29. 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) presenting the draft Statement of Accounts. 
 
The statutory deadline for approval of accounts is 31 July 2020 but due to the 
pandemic this was extended to 31 August 2020. Despite the additional 
pressures of the pandemic the team worked tirelessly to deliver the accounts in 
the normal timeframe. An excellent achievement that only a handful of local 
authorities achieved. 
 



- 10 - 
 
Audit Committee 
25 June 2020 
 

 
 

As outlined in EY’s report the Council have to wait for the pension fund audit to 
be finalised at County level. With this delay and the impact of the pandemic, the 
audit will be finalised in Summer 2020.  
 
No material changes to the accounting policies for 2019/20 accounts. The 
accounts reflect the outturn position and the reserves movements that were 
reported and approved at Cabinet. As a result of the pandemic there have been 
a number of additions to the accounts, including the additional commentary and 
narrative report, the additional explanations in the critical judgement supplied 
and further sensitivity analysis in the assumptions and estimates made.  
 
R.Baker thanked Helen, Yamini and the wider finance team for all their hard 
work and dedication in delivering the accounts at such challenging 
circumstances and all the auditors’ flexible approach to the audit and delivering it 
remotely. 
 
Question asked by S.Markiewicz – In the report item 8.1, Law and Administration 
had the best part of £400,000 additional outlay this year. Planning also had 
additional outlay this year which has been put as ‘due to higher than budgeted 
use of agency staff’. What caused the excess in Law and Administration? When 
it comes to planning, use of agency staff is good when you got short term 
projects that need additional staff but is there a systemic issue that needs to be 
addressed?  
 
R.Baker answered – In Law and Administration and Planning, there were 
difficulties in recruiting and additional costs relating to local plan – needing more 
resources. In terms of longer term, it will be picked up in the modernisation 
reviews where they will review recruitment and retention policies and the 
Council’s workforce strategy. The Corporate Director (Resources, Environment 
and Cultural Services) added that at the June Cabinet meeting it was highlighted 
in the Financial Outturn report why Law and Administration had an additional 
outlay. There were two elements highlighted – firstly, resources in the team and 
secondly the elections, they were elections in May and December 2019. The 
budget was not created for that but has been resolved going forward. 
 
Question asked by S.Markiewicz – Item 8.4 Increase in current liabilities, later in 
the report it goes to look at new borrowing etc. Is some of this a timing issues? 
How has it become a much over-anticipated budget? 
 
R.Baker answered – A big part of that £7million is to do with the move from long 
term to short term borrowing. It is to do with our repayment profile for the HRA 
self-financing loans. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed to grant delegated authority to Corporate Director 
(Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee to approve the Statement of Accounts 
for 2019/20 and to sign the letter of representation.  It is also expected 



- 11 - 
 
Audit Committee 
25 June 2020 
 

 
 

that an email notification will be sent to all Audit Committee members 
once the audit on the statement is concluded and that a copy of the EY 
audit report will also be shared with members electronically. 

 
Meeting ended 7.37pm 
AM 
 

 


